RIX-A-D 1997 0O ¢

Stockpile Pad 'Pawg
Mewilt Tndo ghvies

(%.zd o SP\'—GJSW



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE I. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Merrill Industries 10/9/97

Applicant Application Date

604A Danforth St, Portland, ME 04102 Merrill industries
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
P.D. Merrill 601 Danforth St

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

772-3254 761-3782 272-A-003

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): D New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use |:| Residential
|:| Office D Retail D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution |:| Parking Lot Other (specify) Stockpile Pad Paving

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan ] subdivision [ PAD Review [ 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
D Flood Hazard EI Shoreland D HistoricPreservation |:| DEP Local Certification
l:l Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance |:| Other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $300.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 10/9/97
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer Kandi Talbot
Approved - Approved wiConditions D Denied
See Attached
Approval Date 10/31/97 Approval Expiration 10/31/98 Extension to
— - . ) L1 Additionai Shests
OK to issue Building Permit Kandice Taibot 1116197 Attached
signature date

e - . | o < - A .. _ = . .
Performance Guaraniee LI Required” L1 Not Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below
D Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
|:| Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
D Building Permit Issued

date
D Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy ] conditions (See Attached)

date
Z Finai inspection

date signature
] certificate Of Occupancy

date
|:| Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
i_|i Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

D Defect Guarantee Released




SebagoTechnics

October 30, 1997
97282

Mr. Jim Wendel, P.E. (DRC)
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Merrill Industries, Inc. - Drainage Plan (Review - Response)

Dear Jim:

Due to the fast-pace nature of this project and the closing of the paving season, we would like
to finalize your review as soon as possible. To expedite both your concerns and Mr. Merrill’s,
we have revised the drainage and grading plan to “accurately” collect on-site runoff and direct
it to the proposed paved ponding area and stormwater treatment system.

I understand your concern regarding the change of a 12” storm drain to an 18” pipe, but this
change was per the recommendation of the stormwater treatment tank manufacturer. Based on
their experience, the 18” pipe provides a better flow character in terms of velocity and
generating an initial swirl within the grit chamber of the treatment tank. The increase of the
storm drain, in fact, will not increase the flow from the site because the tank baffles and
orifice outlet within the tank will actually restrict the flow rate to nearly the same as the 12”

pipe.

In addition, we believe the emphasis should not be on runoff peak rates with the Fore River
being so close where no downstream impacts can occur. However, we have taken a great
effort to contain possible contaminants from reaching these nearby waters. Our objective is to
treat all of the smaller “first flushing storms” where documented evidence has proven that the
majority of pollutants and contaminants are transported across impervious surfaces. The peak
rates of larger storms in excess of the 10-year occurrence (or 4.7 inches/24 hours), we believe,
can be bypassed since the initial runoff will have already flushed the pollutants from the
surface and the peak runoff at the 12th hour of the average storm will be significantly cleaner
and much less threatening to the environment.

Per our suggestion and that of Vortechnics, we feel very comfortable with this approach and,
if overflow from the ponding area occurs, it will only flow over a riprap embankment to the
beach. Neither erosion nor quality at this point of the storm will be a significant concern.



Mr. Wendel -2- October 30, 1997

Mr. Merrill is very concerned about this construction work and has prepared to address all of
the permitting issues through DEP at the City up front and wishes closure to the review
process prior to final construction. It is in his and everyone’s best interest to make the
necessary revisions now rather than later following an as-built survey.

We have attached a revised site plan correcting drainage collection to the treatment area and
included a copy of the treatment tank drawing as produced by Vortechnics. We believe these
revisions have addressed your concerns and provide the necessary treatment to assure water
quality entering Portland Harbor and the Fore River.

If you have any other concerns or do not feel your comments have been addressed, please
contact us immediately so we can agree to a solution prior to final construction.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

James R. Seymour

Project Engineer

JRS:jc
Enc.

cc: P. D. Merrill
Kandice Talbot, Planner



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE I. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Applicant Applic“éti'o‘nrDate
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
N darrill 01 A Sdanforth S

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building . Building Addition Change of Use Residential

Office Retail Manufacturing Warehouse/Distribution Other (specify)
Proposed Building Square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
Check Review Required:

Site Plan Subdivision D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review

(major/minor) # of lots
I:I Flood Hazard D Shoreland I:' Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification

Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance D Single-Family Minor I:I Other

Use (ZBA/PB) = .
Fees paid: site plan 00 subdivision

— |
Approval Status: Reviewer. € il » s
| Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied -
listed below
1.
2.
3.
4.
s Additional Sheets
Approval Date _ 1\ 2 ) Approval Expiration Extension to Attached
i \ ‘ date date
D Condition Compliance. Ny ﬂ ’fil;é}’ [T
V siﬁg"nﬁturc | date’

Performance Guarantee D Required* D Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

D Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

Defect Guarantee Released

date signature

Pink - Building Inspections Blue - Development Review Coordinator Green - Fire Yellow - Planning 2/9/95 Rev5 KT.DPUD

:SSAAPPV
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE I. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

ferrill Industries Inc 371796
Applicant ) ) Application Date
501 Danforth St- Ptld, ME 04102
Applicant's Mailing Address N Project Name/Description
Mark Hamgpton 356«0277 601 Danforth St
Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ____ New Building Building Addition Change of Use ____ Residential
_ Office ____ Retail Manufacturing _ Warehouse/Distribution Other (specify)

_ appx 3 acres

Proposed Building Square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

« o . mpdify existing docking €acilities & build new docking faci ' g

Check Revi R%q)uire(ilz J . ‘
Site Plan Subdivision EI PAD Review |:| 14-403 Streets Review

(major/minor) # of lots
D Flood Hazard ' Shoreland |:] Historic Preservation I:] DEP Local Certification

7

Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance D Single-Family Minor |:| Other

Usc (ZBA/PB)
Fees paid: site plan _200 subdivision
Approval Status: Reviewer__ ./ *.;,z‘\;z N o~ e ——

Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denieg,/ i
listed below
1.
2
3
4.
7! / / 3{ %*“.’, vy ] Additional Sheets -
Approval Date Z ;z é Approval Expiration, 2? c} / Extension to Attached
- date date
D Condition Compliance,
signature date

Performance Guarantee D Required* " Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

D Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

Defect Guarantee Released

date signature

Pink - Building Inspections Blue - Development Review Coordinator Green - Fire Yellow - Planning 2/9/95 Rev5 KT.DPUD

:SS2AppPVY




CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE L. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Applicant ‘ . Application Date
; - 4,
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building Building Addition Change of Use Residential
Office Retail Manufacturing Warehouse/Distribution Other (specify)
Proposed Building Square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
Qi } TE . '3 2 - = 3 i ‘f  § £ g & 1 "
Check Review Required:
l:' Site Plan Subdivision D PAD Review l:‘ 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots

I:l Flood Hazard Shoreland |:| Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification

:SSAIPPV

D Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance D Single-Family Minor l:‘ Other
Usc (ZBA/PB)
Fees paid: site plan subdivision
Approval Status: Reviewer ‘. z(!’ Ayl o loe . A =
Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Defiied
s listed below
1
2
3
4.
7 nina /f‘» y Additional Sheets
Approval Date Approval Expiration_2/# // / 3/{ l' / / Extension to Attached
date date
D Condition Compliance
signature date
. * = ’,v" .
Performance Guarantee D Required Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has béen submitted as indicated below

D Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

Defect Guarantee Released

date signature

Pink - Building Inspections Blue - Development Review Coordinator Green - Fire Yellow - Planning

2/9/95 RevS KT.DPUD



| DEPT. OF BUILDING INSP
| CITY OF PO
STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STATE HOUSE STATION 17 AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333

DEPARTMENT ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC.
Portland, Cumberland County
MERRILL MARINE TERMINAL PAVING
L-006592-26-J-M
L-006592-4D-K-M (APPROVAL)

SITE LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT
NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION
WATER-QUALITY CERTIFICATION
MODIFICATION

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Title 38 M.R.S.A. Sections 481 et seg., 480-A et
seq., and Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, the
Department of Environmental Protection has considered the application of
MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC. with its supportive data, agency review comments, and
other related materials on file and FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

1. In Board Order #03/44-6592-05170, dated February 11, 1981, the Department
approved the construction of a multi-purpose marine terminal on the Fore
River in Portland. Subsequent Department Orders have approved various
modifications to the original marine terminal. The terminal is located
on Danforth Street in the City of Portland.

2. The applicant proposes to pave the existing metal recycling storage pad
area. The area to be paved is approximately 2 acres in size and is
currently compacted soil. Currently runoff from the site runs unabated
into the Fore River via sheet and shallow flows. Paving the site will
provide a more stable work area, discourage erosion and sedimentation,
decrease the runoff rate, and enhance the quality of stormwater leaving
the project site. The applicant has applied for a Natural Resource
Protection Act permit because a portion of the project is within 25 feet
of a coastal wetland.

3. The site will be graded to direct the on-site surface water into a
channel. The channel will divert the runoff to a catchbasin and a
stormwater quality treatment system. Treatment will be provided by
vortex flow technology. The treated stormwater will discharge to the
Fore River through a pipe and riprap outlet apron. Off-site stormwater
will be diverted into a constructed drainage swale. This swale will be a
combination of vegetation with erosion control mesh at the upper end and
stone riprap at the outlet end. 2ll swales and stabilization
construction will be completed prior to October 1lst to provide an
adequate period to establish vegetation. The project has been reviewed
by the Division of Watershed Management of the Bureau of Land and Water
Quality which has determined that it meets Department standards for
stormwater quality.

4. Based on its review of the application the Department finds the reguested
modification to be in accordance with all relevant Departmental
standards. 211 other findings of fact, conclusions and conditions remain
as approved in Board Order $#03/44-6592-05170, and subsequent orders.



L=006592326¢J-M/L-006592~4D-K-M 2 of 3

BASED on the above findings of fact, and subject to the Conditions listed
below, the Department makes the following conclusions pursuant to 38 M.R.S.A.
Section 480-2 et seg. and Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control
Act e

A, The proposed activity will not unreasonably interfere with existing
scenic, aesthetic, recreational or navigational uses.

B. The proposed activity will not cause unreasonable erosion of soil or
sediment.
C. The proposed activity will not unreasonably inhibit the natural transfer

of soil from the terrestrial to the marine or freshwater environment.

D.  The proposed activity will not unreasonably harm any significant
wildlife habitat, freshwater wetland plant habitat, threatened or endangered
plant habitat; aquatic habitat, travel corridor, freshwater, estuarine or
marine fisheries or other agquatic life.

E. The proposed activity will not unreasonably interfere with the natural
flow of any surface or subsurface waters.

F. The proposed activity will not violate any state water quality law,
including those governing the classifications of the State's waters.

G. The proposed activity will not unreasonably cause or increase the
flooding of the alteration area or adjacent properties.

H. The proposed activity is not within a sand dune system.

I. The activity is not on an outstanding river segment as noted in Title 38
M.R.S.A. Section 480-P.

BASED on the above findings of fact, and subject to the Conditions listed
below, the Department makes the following conclusions in relation to the
proposed modification pursuant to 38 M.R.S.A. Section 481 gt seq.:

A. The applicant has provided adeguate evidence of financial capacity and
technical ability to develop the project in a manner consistent with state
environmental standards.

B. The applicant has made adequate provision for traffic movement of all
types into, out of or within the development area and any traffic increase
attributable to the proposed development will not result in unreasonable
congestion or unsafe conditions on a road in the vicinity of the proposed
development.

C. The applicant has made adequate provision for fitting the development
harmoniously into the existing natural environment and the development will
not adversely affect existing uses, scenic character, air quality, water
quality or other natural resources in the municipality or in neighboring
municipalities.



L-006592-26-J-M/L-006592-4D-K-M , 3 of 3

D. The proposed development will be built on soil types which are suitable to
the nature of the undertaking and will not cause unreasonable erosion of soil
or sediment nor inhibit the natural transfer of soil.

E. The proposed development will not pose an unreasonable risk that a
discharge to a significant groundwater aquifer will occur.

F. The applicant has made adequate provision of utilities, including water
supplies, sewerage facilities, solid waste disposal and roadways required for
the development and the development will not have an unreasonable adverse
effect on the existing or proposed utilities and roadways in the municipality
or area served by those services.

G. The activity will not unreasonably cause or increase the flooding of the
alteration area or adjacent properties nor create an unreasonable flood hazard
to any structure. '

THEREFORE, the Department APPROVES the application of MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC.
to pave the existing metal recycling storage pad area, SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS and all applicable standards and regulations:

1. The Standard Conditions of Approval, a copy attached.

2. In addition to any specific erosion control measures described in this or
previous orders, the applicant shall take all necessary actions to ensure that
its activities or those of its agents do not result in noticeable erosion of
soils or fugitive dust emissions on the site during the construction and
operation of the project covered by this approval.

3. All other Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Conditions remain as approved
in Board Order #03/44-6592-05170, and subsequent orders, and are incorporated
herein.

DONE AND DATED AT AUGUSTA, MAINE, THIS s DAY OF sz&féé’i 1997.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Moo D) sl

EDWARD O. SULLIV COMMISSIONER

PLEASE NOTE ATTACHED SHEET FOR GUIDANCE ON APPEAL PROCEDURES

Date of initial receipt of application 06/13/97

Date application accepted for processing 06/13/87 |y U l E ™

L ]l

Date filed with Board of Environmental Protection 1 !h§

DV/L6592JM Lr! SER - 5 1997 L}
é

BOARD OF ENVIE2
STATE 0§




Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Ir.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

January 7, 1997

P.D. Mernill

Merrill Industries, Ine.
601A Danforth Street
Portland, ME 04102

Re: Building Addition, 601A Danforth Street
Dear Mr. Merrill:

On November 27, 1996 the Portland Planning Authority granted minor site plan approval for a building
addition at 601A Danforth Street.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site
plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

L. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has commenced
within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by the City and the
applicant. A one year extension may be granted by this department if requested by the applicant in
writing prior to the expiration date of the site plan.

2. A performance guarantee in a form acceptable to the City of Portland and an inspection fee equal to
1.7% of the performance guarantee will have to be posted before beginning any site construction or
issuance of a building permit.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the

performance guarantee will be released.

4. Prior to construction, a preconstruction meeting shall be held at the project site with the contractor,
development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to review the construction
schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building contractor shall provide
three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City representatives. It shall be the
contractor’s responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for the preconstruction meeting.

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\KANDILETTERS\601DANFR. WPD

389 Congress Street  +  Portland. Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8300 ext. 8721 - FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936
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If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-
8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

6. The Development Review Coordinator (874-8300 ext. 8722) must be notified five (5) working days
prior to date required for final site inspection. Please make allowances for completion of site plan
requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This essential as all
site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator
prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these
requirements in mind.

If there are any questions, please contact the Planning Staff.

Sincerely,

SR \ S
;It';sjep}yE. Gray, Jr. ) /
o

Ty

J»‘Diico(or of Planning ban Development

) v
KEc: Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner

Kandice Talbot, Planner

P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief of Building Inspections

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Kathi Staples PE, City Engineer

Development Review Coordinator

William Bray, Deputy Director/City Traffic Engineer

Jeff Tarling, City Arborist

Natalie Burns, Associate Corporation Counsel

Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention

Mary Gresik, Building Permit Secretary

Kathleen Brown, Assistant Director of Economic Development
Susan Doughty, Assessor's Office

Approval Letter File

O:\PLAN\CORRESPKANDILETTERS\601DANFR.WPD



SebagoTehniCs

Engineering & Plaiing for the Futiore

February 26, 1996
95653

Richard Knowland, Planner
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Merrill Industries. Inc. - Pr Berthing Modification
Dear Rick:

On behalf of our client, Merrill Industries, Inc., we are submitting for staff review and
approval a site plan for the installation and modification for berthing structures for this site.
This project is located at 601 Danforth Street in Portland and is owned by Merrill Industries,
Inc. The estimated cost of the proposed development is $300,000.00. The purpose of the
proposed project is to provide improved mooring capacity to allow for two large vessels, end
to end, to be berthed at our client's facility.

The proposed work to be performed on site includes the construction of a new breasting
dolphin, modification to an existing breasting dolphin, and installation of a new dead-man
mooring. The new breasting dolphin will be 5 feet thick by 24 feet wide by 18 feet long,
concrete slab poured on top of twenty-one 18" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and
driven to bearing strength. This new breasting dolphin would have a surface area of 435
square feet. The new dead-man mooring will be a concrete slab 7' square by 4' in thickness
supported by two 10" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and two 18" diameter steel
pipes filled with concrete pile driven to bearing strength. This structure has a surface area of
49 square feet.

There are no current or proposed easements or other burdens now existing or to be placed on
this property. There will be no solid waste generated from the proposed development and the
proposed development will not increase the burden on public services, including sewer, water
and streets. There will be no increase in surface drainage or stormwater management as a
result of the proposed facilities. This proﬁéct would occur sometime within the next 12-13
months.

The following is a list of State and Federal regulatory approvals which are subject to this
proposed project, their status of pending application, and anticipated time frame for obtaining
such permits, or a determination of no jurisdiction from the agency:



U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Section 10 - Rivers & Harbors

Pending

60 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Site Location Modification

Pending

45 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Natural Resources Protection Act

Pending

14 days

Permit-by-
Rule

Portland Harbor Commission

Pending

30 days

Due to the size of the project and the ability of our client, no financial or technical capacity to
undertake and complete the development is included. There are no unusual natural areas,
wildlife or fisheries habitats, or archaeological sites located on or near the project site;
consequently, no methods of protection are proposed.

We have included for your review the following items:

A. A 30" x 40" overall site plan showing the entire parcel with the project area
highlighted.
B. 11" x 17" blow-up of the project area showing specific details in plan view of the work

to be performed.

C. A set of 8%" x 11" drawings detailing the site location in a plan view and cross-
sectional views. This information is the basis of the submission made to the U. S.
Army Corps of Engineers. We have included a copy of the portion of the navigational
charts relative to the location of our project detailing the location of the federal channel

with respect to proposed activities.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Y}/}ﬁ‘ [t~ ?’ N‘/L’W.}/)‘A\

s

Mark J. Hampton, C.S.S., L.S.E.
Director of Soil Science

MIJH:jc
Enc.

cc: P. D. Merrill, Merrill Industries, Inc.
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February 26, 1996
95653

Richard Knowland, Planner
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Merrill In ries, Inc, - Pr Berthing Modification
Dear Rick:

On behalf of our client, Merrill Industries, Inc., we are submitting for staff review and
approval a site plan for the installation and modification for berthing structures for this site.
This project is located at 601 Danforth Street in Portland and is owned by Merrill Industries,
Inc. The estimated cost of the proposed development is $300,000.00. The purpose of the
proposed project is to provide improved mooring capacity to allow for two large vessels, end
to end, to be berthed at our client's facility.

The proposed work to be performed on site includes the construction of a new breasting
dolphin, modification to an existing breasting dolphin, and installation of a new dead-man
mooring. The new breasting dolphin will be 5 feet thick by 24 feet wide by 18 feet long,
concrete slab poured on top of twenty-one 18" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and
driven to bearing strength. This new breasting dolphin would have a surface area of 435
square feet. The new dead-man mooring will be a concrete slab 7' square by 4' in thickness
supported by two 10" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and two 18" diameter steel
pipes filled with concrete pile driven to bearing strength. This structure has a surface area of
49 square feet.

There are no current or proposed easements or other burdens now existing or to be placed on
this property. There will be no solid waste generated from the proposed development and the
proposed development will not increase the burden on public services, including sewer, water
and streets. There will be no increase in surface drainage or stormwater management as a
result of the proposed facilities. This pro_]ect would occur sometime within the next 12-13
months.

The following is a list of State and Federal regulatory approvals which are subject to this
proposed project, their status of pending application, and anticipated time frame for obtaining
such permits, or a determination of no jurisdiction from the agency:



U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Section 10 - Rivers & Harbors

Pending

60 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Site Location Modificarion

Pending

45 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Natural Resources Protection Act

Pending

14 davs

Permit-by-
Rule

Portland Harbor Commission

Pending

30 dayvs

Due to the size of the project and the ability of our client, no financial or technical capacity to
undertake and complete the development is included. There are no unusual natural areas,
wildlife or fisheries habitats. or archaeological sites located on or near the project site;
consequently, no methods of protection are proposed.

We have included for vour review the following items:

A. A 30" x 40" overall site plan showing the entire parcel with the project area
highlighted. ’
B. 11" x 17" blow-up of the project area showing specific details in plan view of the work

to be performed.

C. A set of 8%" x 11" drawings detailing the site location in a plan view and cross-
sectional views. This information is the basis of the submission made to the U. S.
Army Corps of Engineers. We have included a copy of the portion of the navigational
charts relative to the location of our project detailing the location of the federal channel

with respect to proposed activities.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

/

Y —~ </
) / ;/ ﬁ/{’(/\“ C;/ \,\*ﬁv""?&\(\\_\

Mark J. Hampton, C.S.S., L.S.E.
Director of Soil Science

MIJH:jc
Enc.

cc: P. D. Merrill, Merrill Industries, Inc.
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NOTE: The applicant shall use this form or one containing identical information to notify abutters,
municipal officials, and for publication in a local newspapers. A copy of this form shall also
be submitted with the application.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE

Please take notice that _ Merrill Industries
(Name, Address and Phone of Applicant)

601A Danforth Street Portland ME 04102-3903

is intending to file a (Site Location of Development/Natural Resources Protection Act) permit application with
the Maine Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of [(Site, 38 M.R.S.A. §§ 481-
489)(NRPA, 38 M.R.5.A. §§ 480-A - 480-Y)] on or about June 12, 1997
(anticipated filing date)
The application is for _ Paving existing Metal Recycling Handling and
(summary of project)

Storage Area Paving

at the following location: '
.601A Danforth Street Portland ME 04102-3903

(project location)

A request for a public hearing or a request that the Board of Environmental Protection assume jurisdiction
over this application must be received by the Department, in writing, no later than 20 days after the
application is found by the Department to be complete and is accepted for processing. Public comment on
the application will be accepted throughout the processing of the application.

The application will be filed for public inspection at the Department of Environmental Protection's office in
(Portland, Augusta or Bangor) during normal working hours. A copy of the application may also be seen at
the municipal officesin - '

Portland , Maine.
(town)

Written public comments may be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land and

. Water Quality, 17 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333.



Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

November 12, 1997

P.D. Merrill

Merrill Industries
604 A Danforth Street
Portland, ME 04102

Re: 601 Danforth Street, Stockpile Pad Paving
Dear Mr. Merrill:

On October 31, 1997 the Portland Planning Authority granted minor site plan approval for a stockpile
pad paving arca at 601 Danforth Street.

The approval is based on the submited site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site
plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

L. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has commenced
within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by the City and the
applicant. A one year extension may be granted by this department if requested by the applicant in
writing prior to the expiration date of the site plan.

2. A performance guarantee in a form acceptable to the City of Portland and an inspection fee equal to
1.7% of the performance guarantee will have to be posted before beginning any site construction or
issuance of a building permit.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

4, Prior to construction, a preconstruction meeting shall be held at the project site with the contractor,
development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to review the construction
schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building contractor shall provide
three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City representatives. It shall be the
contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for the preconstruction meeting.

O\PLAN\CORRESP\KANDNDANF601.WPD

389 Congress Street  *  Portland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8721  FAX 756-8258 =« TTY 874-8936



5. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilitics, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Mesritt at 874-
8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

6. The Development Review Coordinator (874-8300 ext. 8722) must be notified five (5) working days
prior to date required for final site inspection. Please make allowances for completion of sits plan
requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This essential as all site
plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these requirements
in mind.

If there are any questions, please contact the Planning Staff,

¢

Joseph E. Gray, Ir
irector of Planning and Urban Development

Sincerely,

" cc: Alexander Jacgerman, Chief Planner
- Kandice Talbot, Planner
P. Samuecl Hoffses, Building Inspector
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
Kathi Staples PE, City Engineer
Development Review Coordinator
William Bray, Deputy Director/City Traffic Engineer
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist
Natalie Burns, Associate Corporation Counsel
Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention
Mary Gresik, Building Permit Secretary
Kathleen Brown, Director of Economic Development
Susan Doughty, Assessor's Office
Approval Letter File

C:\PLAMCORRESPKANDNDANFG01.WEPD



Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray Jr,
Director

Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

CITY OF PORTLAND

December 6, 1996

Merrill Industries Inc.
601 A Danforth St.
Portland, Maine 04102

RE: 601 A Danforth St.
Dear Sir,

Your application to construct a 25'x 60' addition been reviewed and a permit is herewith issued
subject to the following requirements. This permit does not excuse the applicant from meeting
applicable State and Federal laws.

NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS LETTER ARE MET.

Site Plan Review Requirements
Building Inspection : There shall be no outside storage of material related to this building. 2. All
other performance standards of the WPDZ shall also be met. M. Schmuckal
Development Review Coordinator : Approved S Bushey
Planning Div. : Approved K. Talbot.
Fire Dept.: Approved , Lt. Mc Dougall
Building and Fire Code Requirements

1. Please read and implement items 1,2,14,15,16, 18,22 of the attached Building Permit Report.

Chief o Inspéotion Services

cc: M. Schmuckal , S.Busheyl, Lt. Mc Dougall, K. Talbot

A s . . W .1 2 mE s madfvd . /ANTIN OFTA OFTNA . TYAYW OTA 914 . IV Q94 Q02K
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE I. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Merrill Industries 10/9/97

Applicant Application Date

§04A Danforth St, Portland, ME 04102 WMerrill Industries
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
P.D. Merrill 601 Danforth St

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

772-3254 761-3782 272-A-003

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): [ New Building 1 Building Additon ~ [_] Change OfUse | Residential
D Office D Retail Q Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot Other (specify) Stockpile Pad Paving

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan [ subdivision [l PAD Review ] 14-403 Strests Review
(major/minor) # of lots
D Flood Hazard EI Shoreland D HistoricPreservation D DEP Local Certification
rj Zoning Conditional ] Zoning Variance [j Other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $300.00  Subdivision Engineer Review Date:  10/9/97
DRC Approval Status: Reviewer Jim Wendel
Approved D Approved wiConditions D Denied
see attache
Approval Date 1GIBA/ST Approval Expiration 18r31/ee ! Additional Sheets
7 . ) Attached
Condition Compliance Jim Wendel 1116197
signature date

Performance Guaraniee L1 Required” 1] Noi Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below
D Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
|:| Building Permit

date
D Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
D Temporary Certificate Of Occupancy D Conditions (See Attached)

date
L_{ Final inspection

date signature
] certificate Of Occupancy

date
L-_] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
i-: Defect Guaraniee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

D Defect Guarantee Released
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NOTE: The applicant shall use this form oxr one containing identical information
to notify abutters, municipal officals, and local newspapers.
NOTICE

please take notice that Merrill Industries Inc.
Name of Applicant

601 Danforth Street, Portland, ME 04102
Address of Applicant

ig filing for a Site Location of Development permit with the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisgions of*

This mpd?ficapion involves:
Modifications ot berthing facilities to add (1) New breasting

(state specifically what is to be done)

dolphin (24' X 18'), (1) new deadman mooring (7' X 7'} and

modifiy existing breasting dolphin to accept moorings

at the following address:

601 Danforth Street Portland ME 04102

The application will be filed for public inspection at one of the department's
Regional Offices (So. Portland, Augusta or Bangor) and at the municipal offices
on 2/27/96 .

Date

Written commentg from interested persons may be sent to the Department of
Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land and Water Quality, State House Station
#17, Augusta, Maine 04333.

*NOTE: Please insert appropriate statute name and section number into the above
paragraph.

site Location of Development, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 481 to 489

Great Ponds, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 391 to 396

Coastal Wetlands Alteration or Sand®Dune, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sectlon 474
Alteration of River, Stream or Brook, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 425 to 430
Freshwater Wetlands, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 405 to 410

Maine Waterways, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 630 to 636

Septage Land Disposal, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Section 1301

1/94
MOD
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SebagoTechnics

February 26, 1996
95653

Richard Knowland, Planner
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Merrill Industries, Inc. - Proposed Berthing Modifications
Dear Rick:

On behalf of our client, Merrill Industries, Inc., we are submitting for staff review and
approval a site plan for the installation and modification for berthing structures for this site.
This project is located at 601 Danforth Street in Portland and is owned by Merrill Industries,
Inc. The estimated cost of the proposed development is $300,000.00. The purpose of the
proposed project is to provide improved mooring capacity to allow for two large vessels, end
to end, to be berthed at our client's facility.

The proposed work to be performed on site includes the construction of a new breasting
dolphin, modification to an existing breasting dolphin, and installation of a new dead-man
mooring. The new breasting dolphin will be 5 feet thick by 24 feet wide by 18 feet long,
concrete slab poured on top of twenty-one 18" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and
driven to bearing strength. This new breasting dolphin would have a surface area of 435
square feet. The new dead-man mooring will be a concrete slab 7' square by 4' in thickness
supported by two 10" diameter steel pipes filled with concrete and two 18" diameter steel
pipes filled with concrete pile driven to bearing strength. This structure has a surface area of
49 square feet.

There are no current or proposed easements or other burdens now existing or to be placed on
this property. There will be no solid waste generated from the proposed development and the
proposed development will not increase the burden on public services, including sewer, water
and streets. There will be no increase in surface drainage or stormwater management as a
result of the proposed facilities. This project would occur sometime within the next 12-13
months.

The following is a list of State and Federal regulatory approvals which are subject to this
proposed project, their status of pending application, and anticipated time frame for obtaining
such permits, or a determination of no jurisdiction from the agency:



U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Section 10 - Rivers & Harbors

Pending

60 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Site Location Modification

Pending

45 days

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection
Natural Resources Protection Act

Pending

14 days

Permit-by-
Rule

Portland Harbor Commission

Pending

30 days

Due to the size of the project and the ability of our client, no financial or technical capacity to
undertake and complete the development is included. There are no unusual natural areas,
wildlife or fisheries habitats, or archaeological sites located on or near the project site;
consequently, no methods of protection are proposed.

We have included for your review the following items:

A. A 30" x 40" overall site plan showing the entire parcel with the project area
highlighted.
B. 11" x 17" blow-up of the project area showing specific details in plan view of the work

to be performed.

C. A set of 81" x 11" drawings detailing the site location in a plan view and cross-
sectional views. This information is the basis of the submission made to the U. S.
Army Corps of Engineers. We have included a copy of the portion of the navigational
charts relative to the location of our project detailing the location of the federal channel

with respect to proposed activities.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
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Mark J. Hampton, C.S.S., L.S.E.
Director of Soil Science

e

MIJH:jc
Enc.

cc: P. D. Merrill, Merrill Industries, Inc.
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NOTE: The applicant shall use this form or one containing identical information
to notify abutters, municipal officals, and local newspapers.
NOTICE

Pleage take notice that Merrill Industries Inc.
Name of Applilcant

601 Danforth Street, Portland, ME 04102
Address of Applicant

ig filing for a Site Location of Development permit with the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of¥*

This mpd;ficapion involves:
Modifications ot berthing facilities to add (1) New breasting

(state specifically what ig to be done)

dolphin (24' X 18'), (1) new deadman mooring (7' X 7') and

modifiy existing breasting dolphin to accept moorings

at the following address:

601 Danforth Street Portland ME 04102

The application will be filed for public inspection at one of the department’'s
Regional Offices (So. Portland, Augusta or Bangor) and at the municipal offices
on 2/27/96 .

Date

Written comments from interested persons may be sent to the Department of
Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land and Water Quality, State House Sstation
#17, Augusta, Maine 04333.

*NOTE: Please insert appropriate statute name and section number into the above
paragraph.

Site Location of Development, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 481 to 489

Great Pondsg, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sectionsg 391 to 396

Coasgtal Wetlands Alteration or sand Dune, Title 38, M.R.S.A. section 474
Alteration of River, Stream or Brook, Title 38, M.R.S.A. sections 425 to 430
Freshwater Wetlands, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 405 to 410

Maine Waterways, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Sections 630 to 636

Septage Land Disposal, Title 38, M.R.S.A. Section 1301

1/94
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PROPOSED

DEADMAN MOORING

FOR EXISTING -

DOLPHINS

— 1 .
TOP OF BANK (TYP))

/ e‘
FLOATING ACCESSWAY

_ 17"”|____ e
. :}MODIFIED DOLPHIN

1%

FORE RIVER
PORTLAND HARBOR

33

| jrelocated floating accessways

23

H
'23’

il

¢ BOTTOM OF BANK (TYP)

| PROPOSED
BREASTING DOLPHIN

“ t

I8 _ ;
b \k ( e SCALE-1-IN.=60-FT.
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iﬂ MERRILL'S MARINE TERMINAL FEB 96
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PORTLAND

MERRILL IND. INC
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FacSimiIe Cover Sheet

To: Capp | /:‘?(‘_‘/’SQT//J:M geymgu e
Company: : ()QVZA'LKQH%// ST/

Phone: | ' |

Fax: A~ 20578 // S5~ 2206

From: | \l { G k,_/D

Company: DeLuca-Hoffman Assaciates, Inc.
Phone: (207) 775-1121

Fax: (207) 879-0896 |

Date: ( @/? (Z97

Pages including this L

cover page:

Comments:




COOCT.ELL 937 L1:@ERm ~ : . © o ND. 28 F.2oE
DeLLICA HOFTMAN ASEOC72S e B émﬁw;.x:nﬁam |
CONSULTING ENGI,NEEM ‘B8 E"IV!RQNMX:N’U\I.TNGINEEMN(, A
FTAMAINSTREET . - | B TRAYRIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMINT
SUNTES - ! B PERMITTING .
. SOUTH PORTLANE, MATNE o4l B SIRPORT ENGEVEERING |
© TRL. 207 7751121 : . B SITE PLANNING, & -
BAK 207 70 D24 @ CDNSJRLETIOI‘J mwﬂmmmw
| hmMomANbUM
TO: . Landl Ta]ba‘r. Plannex
_FROM: J],m Wendel PE. Develcpmﬁnt RewewCoordumtor
DATE: . Octoher 31 1997
RE: °© ' Paving of Metals Smclcplle Vard- Slte Pldn R.ewew
' Mertil] Industries, Inc.
501 Danforth S‘(Ieet

A review of the EEVISEd sna plan haa been completed The apphcant hag sansfactomly respand&d
‘w my gcncems and hs,ve 1o ﬁlrthet techmcal comumients, °

Should ypu have any qucenons please call B
JimSeymoun§TI . .

N1353.00/disk3/merril2 doc -



From: Anthony Lombardo

To: kcote
Date: 10/29/97 3:01lpm
Subject: Merrill's Marine Terminal

The following comments were generated during Public Works Engineering review of the
plans received on Oct. 9, 1997.

DRAINAGE & GRADING PLAN

1. applicant needs to specify the Vortech's model to be used for this development.

2. applicant should should provide a construction detail specifying thicknesse
subbase, base and pavement.

3. applicant needs to provide maintenance schedule for the treatment tank.

s of
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OCT. 38, 19370 Si24AM. ‘ s ] S o MET R

TeLUCA HOPFMAN ASSOCIATES, NG, ROATYWAY BESIGN

K ASS0C 5
CONSULTING ENGINEERS S H ENVIROWMENTAL ENGINETRING )
WHMAINSTREET . B IRAFFIC STLUDICA \NI:‘MMAGEWZWT
SUITES - & PERMITTING .
. 'SOLTH PORTLAND, WATNE 04106 B AIRPORT ENGINEERING
TEL07TTANIL « W SITEPLANMING
MEMORANI)UM
CTO Kﬂndl "“albnt Flannar
~ FROM: ‘J'lm Wendul P E., Development Ravmw Caordmm:or
- DATE: Diamber 29 ]997
RE: . Pavmg of Metals Stockpﬂe Yard-Sm Plan Review .
S Merrill Industiies, Inc.
| 601 Danforth Strest

A review of the snte plan has hu.n completed I pffar the fellcvwxng comments:

1. .The stormwater analygm unphe;, ﬂm all the mnoff ﬁqm the stockpﬂe yazd w;ll dlam 10
o "the pond and treatment system. Based cm 8 sm v1s1t tha proposed gmdmg does not .
mdmate thafc intent ' , o

The calcula,uon ottpit of pond 1 doﬁs not match the pmpmsed plan The plan has an 18” ‘
outlet pipe- Vs'the 12 outlet pipe id the cales; the peak flow out'will be different. Wil
the revxsed mcreased peak flow be comgauble with the treatiment system sjze indicated in =

 the report? The limit of the pond is not cleat; based on my site visity it appears that .
. containment of runoff up to elevation 13.8 will not occur., If elevation 13,8 is intended 10"
be the top'of the existing bit curb, that containment will not ocour. Their is 5 ‘hrealk in the

. existing curb for access to the existing wooden dock ramp and the' mnmurmg of the drive
tothe seuth 1ndma‘ces that the “pond” is npen The pond shape’ shnuld be clearly deﬁned

S 3 If the schadule of tha project, is to. complete it this season, than reaommend that rhe =
' questivns raised in iter 2 above be resolved now and have aut asbuilt drawiniz submitted
after the work is completed that substantiates conformance with item 1, It should be |
made clear to the ownér that the work must conform to the analysis. Also, a final copy of
_ the shop drawing for the stormwatm tmatmr&:nt systcm shou[ci be submltmd to thc

" plannmg depamnent
| Shntﬂd yo.u lmve any qu’est;mns plelase-‘ call. |
' & ' Jim S‘:éymour; STI

IN1353.02/disk/menill doé
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From: Anthony Lombardo

To: kcote
Date: 10/29/97 3:0lpm
Subject: Merrill's Marine Terminal

The following comments were generated during Public Works Engineering review of the
plans received on Oct. 9, 1997.

DRAINAGE & GRADING PLAN
1. applicant needs to specify the Vortech's model to be used for this development.

2. applicant should should provide a construction detail specifying thicknesses of
subbase, base and pavement.

3. applicant needs to provide maintenance schedule for the treatment tank.
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97282
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

Recycled Metal Handling and Storage Area
Merrill's Marine Technical
Portland, Maine

Introduction

The Stormwater Management Plan has been prepared to evaluate the pre and post-development
conditions associated with the construction of a paved pad surface of the Merrill Marine
Terminals Recycled Metal Handling and Storage Area.

The project site will entail construction of approximately 2 acres of paved surface, with
installation of a catchbasin and stormwater treatment system. Currently Merrill Marine
Terminal operates a metal recycling handling area on the project site. The piles of recycled
metal are stored on a bare compacted soil surface. The operation activities with heavy
equipment continuously disturb the surface and also soil the metal. The OWner proposes to
stabilize the work area to promote cleaner metal and provide a cleaner, more stabilized work
area. In addition the owner has proposed proactive measures to pre-treat the site runoff prior
to running off the site. Currently the runoff from the site runs unabated to the Fore River via
sheet and shallow flows.

Methodology

The stormwater runoff analysis has been developed in accordance with methodology outlined
in "Urban Hydrology for Small Watersheds", Technical Release No. 55, USDA Soil
Conservation Service and HydroCAD Stormwater Modeling System, Version #4. From these
methods, the 2, 10 and 25-year storm event was used to calculate peak rates of runoff.

Soils

Soils information used for the stormwater evaluation were obtained from observations made at
the site. It appears that the current operation has compacted the topsoil and metal residue to a
near impervious condition. Based on the Cumberland County Medium Intensity Soil Survey
Manual the underlying soils on the site are Scantic silty loam. The recommended Hydrologic
classification for Scantic soils and for highly compacted soils is "D" soil class.

Watersheds (Pre and Post-Conditions)

The pre and post-development watershed areas will remain the same in size and direction in
which they flow. The only change to occur is that the existing surface is compacted metal
debris and gravelly sands, while the proposed surface will be bituminous pavement.

Stormwater Management Plan -1- 97282



The pre-developed condition consists of a 2.4 acre area of existing scrap metal piles, gravel
access, paved access, and a portion of a salt storage building. The sites topography is sloped
at 1% to 3% toward the shoreside of the Fore River. Runoff is through sheet flows and
shallow concentrated flows to the lower sections of the site and are eventually discharged into
the Fore River. A swale along the western property line which has no defined banks, travels
parallel to the property toward the Fore River. This swale diverts offsite flows generated from
the Maine Central Railroad tracks and Veterans Bridge area toward the shore. Current the
upper reaches located on the site are not protected or vegetated.

The post-developed watershed is the same area as the pre-developed watershed but has been
graded to separate on-site generated runoff from offsite runoff. In addition the offsite
generated runoff will be diverted to a constructed swale consisting of a combination of
vegetation with erosion control mesh and stone riprap. This will provide stabilization and
promote erosion and sedimentation control.

~ The on-site runoff will be collected via a paved swale and proposed catchbasin located at the

bottom of the site next to the shoreline bank. There, the runoff will be directed to either a
Vortechs Stormwater Treatment System manufactured by Vortechnics, Inc. or a Downstream
Defender as manufactured by H.I.L. Technology , Inc. The owner has proposed this
protective measure of collection and treatment of the scrap/recycled metal pile runoff for the
probability of grease/oil and metal debris/sediment. Based on the data available it is apparent
that vortex flow technology can provide excellent removal of both materials in a space
effective manner.

Stormwater Management

The following summary table presents the results of the stormwater calculations for the peak
runoff rate in the 2, 10, and 25-year storm event:

Stormwater Runoff Summary Table

Peak Runoff Rates
Storm Event Watershed Ac. Avg. CN Value 25-Year Storm
Pre-Developed Condition
2-Yr 2.4 95 6.5 cfs
10-Yr 2.4 95 10.6 cfs
25-Yr 2.4 95 12.5 cfs
Post-Developed Condition
2-Yr 2.10 985 6.5 cfs
10-Yr 10.70 98 7.7 cfs
25-Yr 4.25 ' 98 8.2 cfs

Stormwater Management Plan -2- 97282




The stormwater calculations were performed to determine if any increase in the peak runoff
rates associated with the development of this project were observed. As illustrated in the
tables, calculations for the peak rates of runoff at the watershed boundary suggests a slight
decrease in the runoff rate from the pre to post-development condition. The proposed
treatment system will cause a temporary backup on the site which will decrease the discharge
rate from the system. The treatment system will be designed to treat runoff rates up to the
10-year storm event. Rates greater than the 10-year event will exceed the tanks capacity,
backup the system, overflow the channel area near the shoreline and flow over the riprap
embankment to the waterline. Following the peak of the 10-year storm the system will
continue to operate and eventually drop the ponding elevations.

In the event of a large storm the tank will treat up to 10-year storm capacity and we believe the
; remainder of stormwater will overflow into the Fore River. This design is more conservative
than most measures-accepted to treat the first 2" to 1" of "first flush" runoff.

Summary

Due to the implementation of a catchbasin and stormwater treatment system, the runoff rate
impact will be decreased and the quality will be enhanced greatly. The on-site surface water
as proposed will be directed into a designed channel to be treated. The off-site water will be
directed into a constructed swale protected from erosion. In the pre-developed condition both
y cases did not have either adequate erosion control or direction. In addition to the erosion and
' stabilization measures, the owner has provided means to treat stormwater prior to discharging
into the Fore River.

The site will be graded such that runoff will be directed in the same general area as the pre-
developed condition. However, the paved surface and treatment system will provide a more
stable work area, discourage erosion and sedimentation, provide a cleaner product for the
owner, and enhance the quality of stormwater leaving the project site. The improvements of
this site not only improve runoff rates but also improve the water quality of the surrounding
environment and Fore River system.

Prepared by:

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
N g ﬁww'/?&j%?m«,
James R. Seymour
Project Engineer

JRS:dIf
June 12, 1997
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TYPE II1 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 3.0 IN
by SERAGO TECHNICS, INC.

g HydroCaD 4.00 000503 (c) 13986-1995 Spplied Microcomputer Systems

4l Data for MERRILL®'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA predev -RRE'DEV
! @

11 Jun 9

EXISTINEG MeTAL PILE
f AND HANDUNG AREA
./r———__ﬁ\\

// \
</\ 1 >

2yr = 0.Scfs
0yr = [0-b cfs

str = Iz.ngS
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;.\ FORE EIVER SHORELINE
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Data for

MERRILL'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA predev :2!\'F2-
TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 3.0 IN

SHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLOW FLOW

Ky=18 L=2307 s=,02 /7 V=2.58 fps

Total Length= 430 ft ,Total Tec=

SIUBCATCHMENT 1 RUNQFF
FILE AREA
5.5
2‘5: AREA= 2.4 AC
i Tez 3.9 MIN
5. @r CN= 95
4 5t
4. 8¢ SCS TR-28 METHOD
3.5r TYPE II1 24-HOUR
3.8 RAINFALL= 3.8 IN
2 5t
2 Bt PEAK= 6.5 CFS
1 5t @ 12.81 HRS
| ar N UOLUME= .42 aF
S5r Th—

B % v 5 o ~ o o g

TIME (hours)

Prepared by SERAGD TECHMICS, INC. 11 Jun
HydroCAD 4.00 000509 Cc) 1986-1995 Applied Microcomputer Systems
SUBCATCHMENT 1 PILE AREA
PEAK = 6.5 CF5 @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME= A2 AF
ACRES CN 5C8 TR-20 METHOD
P Y0 X compacted surface and paving TYPE III 24-HOUR
RAINFALL= 3.0 IN
SFPaAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRS
Method Comment Tec Cmir
TR-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW -
Smooth surfaces n=.011 L=2007 PZ=3 in s=,015 */°



Data for MERRILL'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA predev \OYR

' TYPE 111 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 4.7 IN

Prepared by SERAGO TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun 397
HydraoCAD 4,00 000509 (cy 1986~-1995 Applied Microcomputer Systems

SUBCATCHMENT 1 PILE AREA
PEAK= 10.6 CF8 @ 1z.01 HRS, VOLUME= .69 AF
ACRES CN SCS TR-z0O METHOD
2.40 35 compacted surface and paving TYPE I1I1 24-HOUR
RAINFALL= 4.7 IN
SPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRS
Method Comment Te tmin.
- TR-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW 2
L Bmooth surfaces n=,011 L=2007 PE=3 in s=,015 /7
SHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLDW FLOW 1.5
kv=18 L=230°7 g=,02 /7 V=2.95 fps
Total Length= 430 ft Total Te= 3.9

SUBCATCHMENT 1 RUNOFF

PILE ARER
‘B~ A, A
al AREA= 2.4 AC
- Te= 3.9 MIN
81 CN= 95
™ 7_
e el SCS TR-28 METHOD
S TYPE III 24-HOUR
il RAINFALL= 4 7 IN
= 4 i
O
= 3t PEAK= 18.6 CFS
S| @ 12.81 HRS
- UOLUME= 69 aF
1;~rpff’ ~—
o™ &~ - © w =~ ® o Q

TIME (hours)



Data #or MERRILL'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING
' TYPE II1 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 5.5 IN
Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

AREA predev ZS \‘ F.
11

HydraCAD .00 0005039 Cey 1986-1935 Applied Microcomputer Systems

Jun 97

TIME C(hoursl

SUBCATCHMENT 1 ' PILE AREA
" PEAK= 17.95 CFS @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME= .82 AF
ACRES CN 508 TR-20 METHOD
2.0 95 compacted surface and paving TYPE II1 =24-HOUR
RAINFaALL= 3.9 IN
gpPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRS
ethod Comment Tec Cmin
R-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW a4
Smooth surfaces n=.011 =200 pP2=3 in a=,015 "/’
ESHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLOW FLOW 1.5
Kv=18 =230 g=, 02 /7 V=2.55 fps
Total Length= 430 ft Taxtal Te= 3.9
SUBCATCHMENT 1 RUNOFF
FPILE AREA
12+
11t AREA= 2.4 AC
1A+ Te=z 3.9 MIN
; gl CN= 95
5% B+
f% -1 SCS TR-28 METHDD
L 4 '
o TYPE 111 24-HOUR
e RAOINFAaLL= .5 IN
3 ol
T
m PERAK= 12.5 CFS
3t @ 12.81 HRS
“ 2F , . UOLUME= .82 AF
1 :—Fr_ﬂjf/ S~
—_—
E%Q — (AN ™) =T I9] VD) ™~ 8 (N E%



e MERRILL’S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA rtjisrimt>ii\i'

: Data faor

>; 4 TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL=

il Prepared by SERAGO TECHNICS, INC.

HydroCAD 4,00 000503 () 1986-1995 Applied Microcomputer Systems

11 Jun 97

oo
ol
4 f
o

’ | CB-t

'~ . 4o

. foorsep RectaenNern. STORMWATER
 Hmust & STORAGE AREA TREATMENT
iy SNSTEM

zfﬁi <::Z>SUBCQTCHHENT REACH Zfi}lPOND [:j] LIMK

2R = 65cfs
\O‘{Q’ 7.7 cfs

- 8.2 cfs

oT EOoVe




Data for MERRILL’S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA jzi _
TYPE 111 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 3.0 IN * .
Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun 97
HydroCaD 4,00 0O0S09  (c) 1986-1999 Applied Micrmecomputer Systems

SUBCATCHMENT i PILE AREA
PEAK = 5.7 CFS @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME = .45 AF
[e e o ]
ACRES CN 508 TR-Z0 METHOD
2,40 38 PAVED TYPE 111 24-HOUR
RAINFALL= 3.0 IN
gpAN= 10-720 HRS, dt=.1 HRS
Method Comment Tec tmin)
TR-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW P
Smemoth surfaces n=.011 L=2007 P2=3 in g=,0125 "/7
SHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLOW FLOW 2.1
Paved kv =20,328% L=2807 s=,0125 /7 V=z.27 fps
Total Length= 480 ft Toatal Tc= 4.7
SURCATCHMENT 1 RUNOFF
PILE AREA

65.5r

6.8r AREA= 2.4 AC

5.5¢ Te= 4.7 MIN

5. Br CN= 98
~ 4 5}
" 4.0 S
o 4. .ur SCS TR-28 METHOD
b 3.5¢ TYPE 111 24-HODUR

J. Br ROINFALL= 3.8 IN
=3
= 2.5t
D297 PEAK= 6.7 CFS
- 1.Br @ 12.81 HRS

1 Bt \ UOLUME= .45 AF

5L ad \H“-b~ﬂ__
Eﬂ'E%Q ~ ™ ] < P! N} '~ Q0 R ga

TIME C(lours)



. Data for MERRILL'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA ‘2 ﬂ_
' TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 3.0 IN

¥ Prepared by SEEAGOD TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun
”;HydrmCAD 4,00 000503  (c) 1986-1995 Applied Microcomputer Systems
- POND 1 SWALE CATCH BASIN
@Ain = 6.7 CFS @ 12.01 HRSG, VOLUME = .35 AF .
Qout = .5 CFE @ 12.02 HRSG, VOLUME = 46 AF,  ATTEN= 2%, LAaG= .7 MIN
= ]
ELEVATION AREA INC.BTOR CUM.STOR STOR-IND METHOD
(FT) (5F) (CE) (CF) PEAIK STORAGE = az C
8.0 0 %) O PEAK ELEVATION= 1.1 F
11.0 13 13 19 FLOOD ELEVATION= 13.6 F
12.0 G0 26 45 START ELEVATION= 8.0 F
132.0 530 338 280 SPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HR
b 13.8 2000 1057 1430
B # ROUTE INVERT QUTLET DEVICES
i P 8.3 12" CULVERT
n=.011 L=5° S=.0z2v/7 Fe=.6& Cc=.9 Cd=.56
POND | INFLOW & QUTFLOL
SWALE CATCH BASIN
6.5¢
5.0+ S TUOR-IND METHOD
5. 5F FEAK STORz 82 CF
D B+ PEAK ELEU= 12. 1 FT
4 5+
4 Br Jim= b.7 CFS
3.5F Qout= 6.5 CFS
J.6r LAG= .7 MIN
2.5 L)
2.8}
1. B¢t :
| B} iy
' s
B Mt T TR ITIUNY
5 gl , , [V VYV MW
AN — AN m <r iyl N8 ™~ o© M %

@ é TIME C(lours)




Data for MERRILLTS MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA /0 yg
: TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 4.7 IN

Prepared by SERAGO TECHNICS, INC. i1 Jun %
HydyroCAD 4,00 000509 () 1986-1995 Applied Microcomputer Systems

SUBCATCHMENT 1 PILE AREA
PEAK = 10,6 CFE @ 12.01 HRSG, VOLUME = .72 AF
—
ACRES N SCS5 TR-20 METHOD
S 98 PAVED TYPE III1 24-HOUR
RAINFALL= 4.7 IN
SPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRE
‘Method Comment Tc {min
TR-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW 2.6
Smooth surfaces n=.011 L=2007 P2=3 in s=,0125 */°
SHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLOW FLOW .1
Paved kv =20, 3282 l.=2807 s=,0125 /7 V=2.27 fps
Total Length= 480 ft Total Te= 4.7

SUBCATCHMENT 1 RUNOFF

PILE AREA
=)
gl AREA= 2.4 AC
z Te= 4.7 MIN
gr CN= 98
~ 7t
e gl SCS TR-28 METHOD
- TYPE III 24-HOUR
2 ROINFALL= 4.7 IN
= 4t
= 31 PEAK= 18.6 CFS
Sl / @ 12.81 HRS
| ) . UOLUME= 72 AF
1 “___’J_,_.,f”' "\__,__&_____‘_q——h_q—_
g T w0~ ® o ©
— — — — — — — — —_ — Y

TIME C(hoursl



Data for MERRILL®S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA
TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 4.7 IN

/0 ye.

Prepared by SEBRABO TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun 9
HydraCaD 4,00 000503  (c) 1986-1935 Applied Microcomputer Systems
POND 1 SWALE CATCH BASIN
Qim = 10.6 CFS @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME= .72 AF
Qent = 7.7 CF5 @ 17.10 HRS, VOLUME= .72 AF, ATTEN= 27%, LAG= 5.3 MIN
RIS
ELEVATION AREA INC.STOR CUM.STOR STOR-IND METHOD
(FTD (5F1 (CF2 (CF) PEAK STORAGE = 1170 CF
.0 0 ) 0 PEAK  ELEVATIONS= 2.6 FT
11.0 13 19 19 FLODOD ELEVATION= 13.6 FT
12,0 40 TE 45 START ELEVATION= a.0 FT
12,0 630 235 2380 aPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt HRS
13.8 FO00 1053 14357
# ROUTE  INVERT OUTLET DEVICES
1 p 8.3' 12" CULVERT
= 011 L=5' §=,02'/' ke=.6 Cc=.9 Cd=.96
POND | INFLOW & QUTFLOL
SWALE CATCH BASIN
18 F
a STOR-IND METHOD
- PEAK STOR= 1178 CF
o] P -
or PEAK ELEU= 13.6 FT
— 7t {
3] }
w gl f Qin= 18.6 CFS
Lo | Qout= 7.7 CFS
77 l LaG= 5.3 MIN
=
o 4r *
1
L 3
=
N |
. b
N $ﬁﬁmﬂ4ﬁ%¥%ﬁ%w
g ANEETLE PR A A S e e
N} rm < Ty n] [~ o w) ga

TIME (hours)



iData for MERRILLTS MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA € Z‘E; ‘Z.
' TYPE I1I 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 5.5 IN \‘

" Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun %
:HyerCAD 4,00 000509 (c) 19B8-1935 Applied Microcomputer Systems
 SUBCATCHMENT 1 PILE AREA
PEAK = i2.4 CFs @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME = .84 AF
- ]
ACRES CN SCS TR-20O METHOD
240 58 PAVED TYPE III 24-HOUR
RAINFALL= 5.5 IN
SPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRE
Method Comment Tec ¢min
TR-55 SHEET FLOW SHEET FLOW .6
Snocth surfaces n=.011 L=2007 PZ2=3 in s=,0125 /7
SHALLOW CONCENTRATED/UPLAND FLOW SHALLOW FLOW 2l
Paved kv=320.3282 L=280"7 s=,0125 /7 V=227 fps
Temtal Length= 480 ft Tatal Te= 3,7

SUBCATCHMENT 1 RUNOFF
PILE AREA

12 ~
1 AREA= 2.4 AC
= Te= 4.7 MIN
g CN= 98

- SCS TR-28 METHOD

S e TYPE II1 24-HOUR

- RAINFALL= 5.5 IN

(W

z PEAK= 12 4 CFS
3 @ 12.81 HRS
2 UOLUME= .84 AF

1 H_—-—‘-_—*-———s__
STEwm T v o - % 0

TIME C(hours]



Data For MERRILL'S MAR. TERM - METAL RECYLING AREA 25\‘L
TYPE III 24-HOUR RAINFALL= 5.5 IN

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 11 Jun 97

HydroCAD 4,00 000509  (c) 1986-199% Applied Microcomputer Bystems

POND 1 SWALE CATCH BASIN

Qin = 12.4 CFS @ 12.01 HRS, VOLUME= .84 AF

flout = 8.7 CFS @ iz2.12 HRS, VOLUMES= .85 AF, ATTEN= 347, LaG= 5.8 MIN

- ]

ELEVATION AREA INC.STOR CUM.STOR STOR-IND METHOD

(FT) (5F2 {CF2 (CF) PEAK STORAGE = 13943 CF
8,0 O O 8 PEAK ELEVATION= 14,2 FT

11.0 13 19 19 FLOOD ELEVATION= 13.6 FT
12.0 40 26 45 START ELEVATION:= 8.0 FT
13.0 530 35 380 SPAN= 10-20 HRS, dt=.1 HRE
13.8 2000 1052 1432

# ROUTE INVERT QUTLET DEVICES

i P g.37 i2" CULVERT
n=.011 L=57 S=,027/7 Ke=.6 Cec=.3 C(Cd=.36

POND | INFLOW & QUTFLOUW
SWALE CATCH BASIN

12}
11+ STOR-IND METHOD
19t PEAK STOR= 1943 CF
gl PEAK ELEU= 14.2 FT
& ?_ Qin= 12.4 CFS
> el Qout= 8.2 CFS
LAG= 6.8 MIN
3 B F
S at
L 3t
2._
1kt AL \Vﬁk ~—

(R%

— N ™ T L N8 ™~

TIME (hours)

18l
19K
o
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Vortechnics

o

\4

-
-

STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

J———-———- D PLUS 6 TYPICAL ——
)
T

T

T I
19 z:9
...... . 10§ e 10 9
TYPICAL
P R N = )
\' 3 2° 10 ¢ J
."‘v‘r o § o
PLAN VIEW ELEVATION VEW
o i

HODEL FLOW PAX SEDIMENT TOTAL SEDIHENT CLEAN

RATE PIPE CHAMBER VOLUKE 'STORAGE our

et TWLET | pyayeTER palloss o paeds VOLUME

inchea foat Balleas

2000 3.o 18 4 2,100 1.5 360
3000 4.5 24 5 2,900 2.0 500
4000 6.0 30 "6 3,800 1.0 900
5000 8.5 36 7 4,800 5.0 1,100
7000 11.0 42 8 7,500 6.0 1,400
9000 14.0 48 9 9,100 a.0 1,800
11000 17.0 54 10 11,000 10.0 2,100




EFFECT|VE

The Downstream Defender regulates both the quality and quantity of stormwater runoff for more effective pol-
lution control. Each installation is designed to achieve the performance objectives set forth in the U.S. EPA’s
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements.

According to the 1992 U.S. EPA Needs
Survey, stormwater runoff from urban
areas significantly impairs the Nation's
surface water quallty.

GRIT CHARACTERISTICS
) North American Influent Solids Grading
Preliminary Sizing ” R
Chart N i
g1 —Z - 7 ?
Unit Approximate : bt i i
Diameter | Flow Range* o A I
(feet) (cfs) \ =D etz il il
4 | 0 - 0.75 o o Particle ;Izﬂmm) 1 "
—s—~ North Esstern —a~ Central —e— Southern ~z~ Western
6 0.75-3
8 3-7
10 7-13

* Based on 90% removal of all
particles with a specific gravity
of 2.65 down to 150 microns.




DR RS BT R

To: Jim Seymour of Sebago Tech
Fax #: 856 2206
Subject:  Downstream Defender Krisway, South Portland THIL Ref 02\96\00345.001

Date: October 24, 1996
Pages: 1, including this cover sheet.
Jimy,

I apologize for the delay in getting this information off to you  The wel weather got the best of
me. Listed below is a table showing the solids collection facility and floatables capacity of each of

the standard Downstream Defenders as requested.

DOWNSTREAM DEFENDER 4 G 8 10
DIAMETER (F1) '

SOLIDS COLLECTION FACILITY 0.07 0 24 0.58 116
CAPACITY (CUBIC YARDS)

FLOATABLES STORAGE 100 344 820 1615
CAPACITY (GALLONS)

The solids collection facility can be increased by extending ite depth if site criteria suggests the

need.

Please call if you have any questions or need additional information

J \wp\aiaeymmr 024

SAFW 02,%@[76{5

From the dask of .
Audrey 8 Knighl

H1 L, Technology, Inc
94 Hufehine Driva
Forlland, Malna 04102

207 756 8200
Fax: 207 758 8212



‘|I=‘-=~B ‘T——-c

16'=0

24" DIA. HOLE FOR
18" DIA. HDPE PIPE
@ 3'-9" ABOVE FLOOR

PRECASTER TO SIKAFLEX INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR OF BASE OF
STAINLESS STEEL CHAMBER

A

LT

24" DIA, HOLE FOR
18" DIA, HMDPE PIPE
§ 3-9" ABOVE FLOOR

STAINLESS STEEL CHAMBER, SUPPLIED
BY VORTECHNICS, BOLTED TC SIDES
OF BCTH SECTIONS BY PRECASTER

24" DIA. HOLE
(TYP. OF 3)

1-1/2" DEEP X 5" WIDE
KEYWAY FOR BAFFLES

ALL WALL/BAFFLE JOINTS
SHALL BE GROUTED. (TYP.)

L

6" WALLS —=

1" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH
BUTYL RUBBER & GROUT BY
PRECASTER. (TYP.) BAFFLE A

RIM ELEV. 13.0+ /—
TOP OF TANK ELEV. 12.37

3" GAP o

/——BAFFLE B (REF.)

AT

NOTE: WEIR & ORIFICE PLATES TO BE SU

PPLIED

BY VORTECHNICS AND INSTALLED IN BAFFLE "B"

BY PRECASTER

DESIGN NOTES:

1. CONCRETE MINIMUM STRENGTH — 5000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
2. STEEL REINFORCEMENT ~ ASTM A—815, GRADE 0,
1" COVER
3. DESIGN LOADING ~ AASHTO HS20-44
4. CONSTRUCTION JOINT — SEALED W/1" DIA, BUTYL RUBBER
5. DESIGN SPECIFICATION — ACI 318 & AASHTO LOAD
FACTOR DESIGN METHOD

ASSUMPTIONS:

- GROUND WATER @ 3'-6" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

. EARTH COVER 0'-0" MIN.  5'=0" MAX.

. 2'~0" LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE APPLIED TO 8'-0" DEPTH

. LIVE LOAD IMPACT 0" TO 1'-0" COVER |=30%

. COEFFICIENT OF ACTIVE EARTH PRESSURE Ko=,33

. DRY EARTH DENSITY 120 PCF

DRY EARTH LATERAL PRESSURE= 120 (.33)= 39.6 PSF

. SATURATED EARTH DENSITY 120 PCF
120 PCF - 62.4= 57.6 PCF
57.86 PCF (.33)= 19.0 PSF

SATURATED EARTH LATERAL PRESSURE= 19.0 + 62.4= 81.4 PSF

~ OO LN

/—BAFFLE A (REF.)

B. TANK WILL FILL COMPLETELY WITH WATER IN DESIGN STORM.

(3) 24" DIA. MANHOLE FRAMES AND
PERFORATED COVERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY VORTECHNICS.

——
(3
.-r‘u.'
-
L
o

y s afign!
i

L STEEL REINFORCEMENT AS SHOWN IS SUBJECT
{ TO CHANGE. FINAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL

& MEET H-20 LOADING DESIGN CRITERIA,
t

I

]

S

2
R
- -,

.

JOINT LOCATIONS MAY VARY DUE TO
4 MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.

e ] 1L

I
E

el

SRS |

1
i
|
!
i

APPROXIMATE WEIGHTS:
TOP SLAB = 7 TONS
RISER SECTION = 3 TONS

BASE SECTION = 13 TONS (INCLUDES BAFFLES)
TOTAL = 29 TONS

! "1 INSIDE BOTTOM .
NME ELEV. 5.20 8

)
S
.
.
o
™
A
-
[
13
2o S

L
v
3
L)
.
.

4" BAFFLE §

PRECASTER TO SEAL WITH STRIP OF
BUTYL RUBBER COMPOUND BETWEEN
BASE SECTION AND STAINLESS STEEL
CHAMBER (TYPICAL LONG WALLS ONLY)

SECTION A-A (ALUMINUM CHAMBER NOT SHOWN

4" BAFFLE A 5 —4

MERRILL MARINE TERMINAL, PORTLAND, ME
STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
VORTECHS™ MODEL #5000 ratent penping

REVISIONS

Vortechnics
Y

TRA

517S

10/18/97




24" DIA. HOLE FOR
18" DIA. HDPE PIPE
¢ 39" ABOVE FLOOR

PRECASTER TO SIKAFLEX INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR OF BASE OF
STAINLESS STEEL CHAMBER

1‘—42"
i
4
L 7l [_
3'-]-6"

24" DIA. HOLE FOR
18" DIA. HDPE PIPE
¢ 3-9" ABOVE FLOOR

1-1/2" DEEP X 5" WIDE
KEYWAY FOR BAFFLES

ALL WALL/BAFFLE JOINTS
SHALL BE GROUTED. (TYP.)

STAINLESS STEEL CHAMBER, SUPPLIED
BY VORTECHNICS, BOLTED TO SIDES
OF BOTH SECTIONS BY PRECASTER

24” DIA. HOLE
(TYP. OF 3)

8" WALLS —= =

—1" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH
BUTYL RUBBER & GROUT BY
PRECASTER. (TYP.) BAFFLE A

RIM ELEV. 13.0+ /-

TOP OF TANK ELEV. 12.37

| |
T K H T 1 t
R .é-.ﬁg e g ] ! | o
.. |
b € g ":
sl B &
L |t | F-
o
5-6" 1 il L5
] M il b
. : : r 2 ‘
- [ i N
3'-4 b ] | R
o Lo o
] L) -]
L | .]  INSIDE BOTTOM
iy <4  ELEV. 5.20
5" I_,. K ".‘ - ‘.54_‘:4‘ ,/.‘ M p ".’; K "" : SRR . ' a < _"_‘, R
3-0
4" BAFFLE B
PRECASTER TO SEAL WITH STRIP OF . 54"
BUTYL RUBBER COMPOUND BETWEEN 4" BAFFLE A

BASE SECTION AND STAINLESS STEEL
CHAMBER (TYPICAL LONG WALLS ONLY)

Seg* 5"
9.2-0 /—BAFFLE B (REF.)
3o o —
-:' 13 ‘6: 4, . v .;. e T ,.‘v- -
ﬂ:. 1 }v - f r/f"
f At .,‘.i
2-0" - I-
) 1"
.1 -
% 2
.-:| i
- . N N 6
il e
4=3" - I
- (1 3-0”

SECTION C-C
NOTE: WEIR & ORIFICE PLATES TO BE SUPPLIED

BY VORTECHNICS AND INSTALLED IN BAFFLE "B"
BY PRECASTER

/-—-BAFF'LE A (REF.)

T " T n T
i R i /
g LA A 2 -2 T LA b 4
{
i
.l | 4
I I
I
I
-
| I
| ]
i |
@ | | @
i ]
o L
[ ]
i ]
4 i
| ]
I ]
b | ¢
i 1
| 1
| b
& o - " 5 I

DESIGN NOTES:

CONCRETE MINIMUM STRENGTH ~ 5000 PSI ©® 28 DAYS

. STEEL REINFORCEMENT — ASTM A—615, GRADE 60,

1" COVER

. DESIGN LOADING - AASHTO HS20-44

. CONSTRUCTION JOINT — SEALED W/1" DIA. BUTYL RUBBER

. DESIGN SPECIFICATION — AC! 318 & AASHTO LOAD
FACTOR DESIGN METHOD

U N

ASSUMPTIONS:

GROUND WATER @ 3'-6" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

. EARTH COVER 0'~0" MIN.  5'-0" MAX.

. 2'-0" LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE APPLIED TO 8'~0" DEPTH

. LIVE LOAD IMPACT Q" TO 1'-0" COVER 1=30%

. COEFFICIENT OF ACTIVE EARTH PRESSURE Ko=.33

. DRY EARTH DENSITY 120 PCF

DRY EARTH LATERAL PRESSURE= 120 (.33)= 39.6 PSF

. SATURATED EARTH DENSITY 120 PCF
120 PCF — 62.4= 57.6 PCF
57.8 PCF (.33)= 19.0 PSF

SATURATED EARTH LATERAL PRESSURE= 19.0 + 62.4= 81.4 PSF

B. TANK WILL FILL COMPLETELY WITH WATER IN DESIGN STORM.

OO BN

~

(3) 24" DIA. MANHOLE FRAMES AND
PERFORATED COVERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY VORTECHNICS.

STEEL REINFORCEMENT AS SHOWN IS SUBJECT
TO CHANGE. FINAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL
MEET H-20 LOADING DESIGN CRITERIA.

JOINT LOCATIONS MAY VARY DUE TO
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.

APPROXIMATE WEIGHTS:

TOP SLAB = 7 TONS

RISER SECTION = 9§ TONS

BASE SECTION = 13 TONS (INCLUDES BAFFLES)
TOTAL = 23 TONS

MERRILL MARINE TERMINAL, PORTLAND, ME

STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

SECTION A-A UMINUM CHAMBER NOT SHOWN VORTECHS™ MODEL #5000 rarent penDiNG
REVISIONS
Vortechnicg” i 1 = ;(‘;—0
e s CHECEED BY: TRA
Fe a8 8501 mewsm 517
DATE: 10/18/97
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GENERAL NOTES:
1

RECORD
WHOSE MAILING ADD
MAINE ©4102, AND 18 RE

OF PROPERTY 16 MERRILL INDUSTRIES, INC.
RESS 18 60) DANFORTH BTREET, PORTLAND,
CORDED BT DEED BOOK 4288, PAGE 313

N THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

2. THE LOCUS PROPERTY 19 SHOWN ON THI

MAP 12, LOTS 34, 14, AND DA

3, TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
AUNE, 1931, ELEVATIONS

(ML = D).

4. PROPERTY 19 LOCATED WITHIN THE (WPDZ) WATERFRONT PORT

DEVELOPMENT ZONE.
DIMENSION REGUIREMENTS
MINIMEE LOT SMZE e NONE

MINIMAL FRONTAGE _
SETBACK REGUIREMENTS
MAXIMI LOT COVERAGE .-
MAXIMUF BUILDING HEIGHT

5 PLAN REFERENCE

A PLAN OF PROPERTY IN P
MARINE TERMINAL, EXISTING COND
EC. JORDAN - SURVEYORS, DATED DECEMBE|

STAMPED BY JOHN P, MeGONIGLE, JR, PLS 356.

B. PLAN AND PROFILE OF 20"

DATE 320/83. THE E
DISTRICT WATER MAN
COUNTY REGISTRY OF

6. PRIOR TO BEG
ALL THE NECEBSARY PERMITS

UTILITIES.

® A

Q. THE ADDITIONAL EXISTING CONDITIONS
REVISION "C* WAS FIELD LOCATED BY

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOUN HEREON ARE APPROXIMATE.

CONTRACTOR OR EXCAVATOR 70 FIELD VERIFY INVERTS OF
EXISTING STRUCTURES TO BE ALTERED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

ACTIVITIES.

12-14-@1 ¢ 1-23-02.

CIANBRO CORPORATION
328 WEST COMMERCIAL ST.
PORTLAND, MAINE 04102

PRELIINAGY

e

fevown uuh‘i\.)TFlUUi it

E CITY OF PORTLAND TAX

WAS PERFORMED BY SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
ARE RELATED TO MEAN LOW WATER

-.120%
_.45' (UNLESS SUBJECT
TO EXCEPTIONS)

ORTLAND, MAINE MADE FOR MERRILL'S
ITIONS PLAN BY Hi AND
R 18, 1289 AND

MAIN UNDER VETERAN'S BRIDGE AT
MERRILL'® COAL CO." FLAN BY PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT,
225 DOUGL.ASS STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 04104, LAST REV.
ASEMENT FOR THE PORTLAND WATER

19 RECORDED AT THE CUMBERLAND
DEEDS IN BOOK 8013, PAGE 12.

INNING ANY CONSTRUCTION THE OUNER BHALL ACQUIRE
FROM THE CITY OF PORTLAND AND
NOTIFY DIG SAFE 12 HOURS N ADVANCE OF COMMENCING EXCAVATION

ACTIVITIES, TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS CF ALL UNDERGROUND

DATA REFERENCED IN
INSTRUMENT SURVEY ON

REMOVE NOTE 10 & HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY
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REV: BY: DATE: TATUS:
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